

No. 13-894

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT J. MACLEAN,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Federal Circuit**

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
Project On Government Oversight
In Support of Affirmance

F. DOUGLAS HARTNETT
Elitok & Hartnett at Law, PLLC
2428 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20007
Tel. (202) 965-0529
dhartnett@elitokandhartnett.com

Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICUS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT3

 A. Executive Order 13556 – Controlled Unclassified Information Provides Additional Support for Affirming the Federal Circuit’s Finding that Sensitive Security Information is Not Prohibited from Disclosure Under the Whistleblower Protection Act3

 B. Even if CUI/SSI Regulations Barring Disclosure are Deemed to be Prohibitions “by Law” Under the WPA, They Lack the Specificity Required Under that Statute7

 C. Government Employees Have The Freedom To Warn When The Employee Reasonably Believes There Is A Substantial And Specific Danger To Public Safety.....9

CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>MacLean v. DHS</i> , 543 F.3d 1145 (9 th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2369, 2380 (2014).....	9

Statutes:

The Whistleblower Protection Act, 5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8), <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
The Freedom of Information Act, (FOIA), 5 U.S.C. § 552 (as amended).....	4
“Anti-Gag statute,” Pub.L. No. 109-115, § 820, 119 Stat. 2396, 2500-2501 (2005)	8
Air Transportation Security Act, 49 U.S.C. § 114r	6, 8
Whistleblower Protection Enhancement Act, Pub. L. No. 101-12, 103 Stat., 16.....	8
Federal Employee Oath of Office, 5 U.S.C. § 3331.....	10

Other Authorities:

Executive Order 13556 – Controlled Unclassified Information, issued on November 4, 2010.....	3
Executive Order 13526 – Classified National Security Information, issued on December 29, 2009.....	6

“Memorandum for the Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies, Subject: Classified Information and Controlled Unclassified Information” issued on May, 27, 2009.....5

First Amendment, U.S Constitution.....11

The U.S. National Archives and Records Administration internet webpage “Frequently Asked Question – CUI,” <http://www.archives.gov/cui/faqs.html>4
